

No. 23-3826

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JACOB HOWARD,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
A POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:23-cv-00993

The Honorable Steven P. Logan, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER AND THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Megan Iorio
Chris Frascella
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
iorio@epic.org

February 14, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The restriction on artificial and prerecorded voice messages applies to “any call,” including calls sent via MMS. 6

 A. “Any call” includes calls transmitted via MMS..... 7

 B. An MMS message with an audible utterance component is a call that uses a “voice.” 12

 C. The District Court’s distinction between “voice calls” and “text calls” is irrelevant. 13

 D. The TCPA regulates methods of making mass unsolicited calls, not the circumstances of receipt. 17

 E. Consent addresses overbreadth concerns..... 22

 II. Categorically exempting calls sent via MMS from the artificial and prerecorded voice message restriction would harm consumers..... 25

 A. MMS messages containing an artificial or prerecorded voice cause the same harm as other prerecorded voice messages. 26

 B. Affirming the District Court’s loophole would expose consumers to a torrent of video spam..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Intl. v. Fed. Comm. Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	21
<i>Arizona State Bd. For Charter Schools v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Feb. 9, 2016)	9
<i>Caplan v. Budget Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4430966 (D. Nev. July 31, 2020)	10, 25, 36
<i>Dickson v. Direct Energy, LP</i> , 69 F.4th 338 (6th Cir. 2023)	22, 34, 38
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021).....	10, 29
<i>Fillichio v. M.R.S. Associates</i> , 2010 WL 4261442 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2010)	21
<i>Fober v. Mgmt. & Tech. Consultants, LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Gurzi v. Penn Credit, Corp.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....	10, 33
<i>Joffe v. Acacia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 121 P.3d 831 (Ariz. App. 1st Div. 2005)	11
<i>Lenorowitz v. Mosquito Squad of Fairfield and Westchester Cnty.</i> , 2022 WL 4367596 (D. Conn. Sept. 21, 2022)	22
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 10398569 (N.D.W. Va. June 6, 2017).....	22

<i>Moser v. F.C.C.</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Natl. Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	44
<i>Pinchem v. Regal Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 992 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Self-Forbes v. Adv. Call Ctr. Techs., LLC</i> , 754 Fed. App'x 520 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Landcar Mgt. LTD</i> , 2023 WL 2614960 (D. Ariz. Mar. 23, 2023).....	11, 25
<i>Trim v. Reward Zone USA LLC</i> , 76 F.4th 1157 (9th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	11
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Williams v. PillPack LLC</i> , 343 F.R.D. 201 (W.D. Wash. 2022).....	37
<i>Ybarra v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	3, 7, 16
Regulations	
<i>In re Implications of Artificial Intelligence Technologies on Protecting Consumers from Unwanted Robocalls and Robotexts, Declaratory Ruling</i> , FCC 24-17 (Rel. Feb. 8, 2024).....	45
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14640 (CGB 2020)	37

<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (F.C.C. 2015)	12
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order</i> , 37 FCC Rcd 13675 (F.C.C. 2022)	passim
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (F.C.C. 2003)	9, 24
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order</i> , FCC 23-21 (Rel. Mar. 17, 2023).....	40

Other Authorities

Anonymous, <i>I believed the SMS was from my bank – and fell victim to a \$22,000 scam</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 23, 2023)	41
AP News, <i>New Hampshire investigating fake Biden robocall meant to discourage voters ahead of primary</i> (Jan. 22, 2024).....	44
Ars Technica, <i>Thousands scammed by AI voices mimicking loved ones in emergencies</i> (Mar. 6, 2023).....	43
CBS News, <i>Top 3 most popular artificial intelligence scams and how to avoid them</i> (Nov. 17, 2023)	41
CNN, <i>Finance worker pays out \$25 million after video call with deepfake ‘chief financial officer’</i> (Feb. 4, 2024)	43
CS101- Introduction to Computing Principles, Kilobytes Megabytes Gigabytes Terabytes, Stanford	35
CTIA, <i>SMS Interoperability Guidelines</i> (Jan. 1, 2015)	35
Dictionary.com, <i>Voice</i> (2024).....	15
Emma Fletcher, <i>IYKYK: The top text scams of 2022</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n (June 8, 2023).....	41
FCC, <i>The Public Switched Telephone Network in Transition</i> (Dec. 14, 2011).....	18
FCC, <i>Voice Over Internet Protocol (VoIP)</i> (2024).....	18

Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>The FTC Voice Cloning Challenge</i> (2024)	43
Forbes, <i>A Voice Deepfake Was Used to Scam a CEO Out of \$243,000</i> (Sept. 3, 2019)	42
FTC, <i>Consumer Sentinel Network Data Book 2022</i> (Feb. 2023).....	40
IRS, <i>IRS reports significant increase in texting scams; warns taxpayers to remain vigilant</i> (Sept. 28, 2022).....	39
Merriam-Webster, <i>Voice</i> (2023).....	15
Press Release, <i>FCC Chairwoman: Make AI Voice-Generated Robocalls Illegal</i> (Jan. 31, 2024).....	42
Reuters, <i>Deepfaking it: America’s 2024 election collides with AI boom</i> (May 30, 2023)	45
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	19, 23, 32
Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. & Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce on H.R. 1304 & H.R. 1305 (1991).....	25
The Automated Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc’ns of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp., S. Hrg. 102-960 (1991).....	26
Twilio, <i>How to Increase the MMS File Size Limit on Android</i> (Jan. 11, 2023).....	34
Twilio, <i>MMS</i> (2024).....	8
